
**IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 5D19-0473
L.T. CASE NO. 2013-DR-000505-O**

CHELSEA NELSON,
Appellant/Respondent,

v.

IAN G. CLARK,
Appellee/Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE LEADERSHIP COUNCIL FOR CHILD ABUSE AND
INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE, AND CHILD USA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT-RESPONDENT**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Judith M. Mercier

Kristin Royal

Daniel Kavanaugh

200 South Orange Avenue, Ste. 2600

Orlando, Florida 32801

Judy.Mercier@hklaw.com

Kristin.Royal@hklaw.com

Danny.Kavanaugh@hklaw.com

Telephone (407) 425-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Parental Alienation Lacks Scientific Definition or Basis, Making It Unreliable.	3
A. Parental Alienation Syndrome Has Been Thoroughly Discredited.....	5
B. Parental Alienation Has No Better Basis Than PAS	8
i. Neither Alienation theory nor practice distinguishes different causes of children’s estrangement.....	10
ii. There is no scientific support for the idea that one parent’s sole influence can turn a child against the other, consciously or unconsciously, without legitimate reasons.....	13
iii. There is no scientific support for the idea that Alienation causes long-term, severe harm	14
II. Application Of PA Theory Causes Significant Harm To Children In Custody Litigation	15
A. Alienation labelling in custody cases subjects children to ongoing abuse.....	15
B. Alienation Analysis Subjects Children to Trauma	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579, 593 (1993)11

STATE CASES

D.M.S. v. I.D.S.,
No. 2014-CA-0364, 2015 WL 926777, at *9 (La. Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2015).....8

M.A. v. A.I.,
No. FM-20-973-09, 2014 WL 7010813, at *5 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.,
Dec. 15, 2014).....8

Mastrangelo v. Mastrangelo,
55 Conn. L. Rptr. 245 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2012) (unpublished)8

Montoya v. Davis,
66 N.Y.S.3d 350 (3d Dep’t 2017).....12

People v. Fortin,
706 N.Y.S.2d 611, 613-14 (Crim. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2000)8

People v. Loomis,
658 N.Y.S.2d 787 (N.Y. Ct. 1997)7, 8

People v. Sullivan,
Nos. H023715, H025386, 2003 WL 1785921, at *13-*14 (Cal. Ct. App.
Apr. 3, 2003)8

Snyder v. Cedar,
2006 WL 539130 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2006) (unpublished)8

In Interest of T.M.W.,
553 So. 2d 260, 262 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)8

Wright v. State,
256 So. 3d 766, 783 n. 13 (Fla. 2018),7

OTHER AUTHORITY

R. Dianne Bartlow, <i>Judicial Response to Court-Assisted Child Murders</i> , Chapter 12, in M.T. Hannah and B. Goldstein, <i>Domestic Violence, Abuse, and Child Custody: Legal Strategies and Policy Issues</i> , Vol. II (2016).....	18
William Bernet, <i>Parental Alienation: Misinformation Versus Fact</i> , <i>Judge's Journal</i> (Jan. 2015).....	8
M. Clemente & D. Padilla-Racero, <i>When courts accept what science rejects: Custody issues concerning the alleged 'parental alienation syndrome</i> , <i>J. Child Cust.</i> , 129 (2016).....	16
Jaya L. Connors, <i>Advocating for Child Clients in Custody Cases Involving Parental Alienation Issues</i> , 28 <i>Widener Commonwealth L. Rev.</i> 5, (2019).....	12
Clare Dalton, Leslie Drozd, & Hon. Frances Q.F. Wong, <i>Navigating Custody and Visitation Evaluations in Cases with Domestic Violence: A Judge's Guide</i> (Rev. ed.) 24 (Reno, NV: National Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges: 2006).....	9
Richard A. Gardner, <i>The Parental Alienation Syndrome: A Guide for Mental Health and Legal Professionals</i> (Cresskill, NJ: Creative Therapeutics: 1992a) (self-published)	6, 19
Richard A. Gardner, <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome vs. Parental Alienation: Which Diagnosis Should Evaluators Use in Child Custody Disputes?</i> <i>The American Journal of Family Therapy</i> , 30(2) 93, 94-95 (2002)	6
Richard A. Gardner, <i>True and False Accusations of Child Sex Abuse</i> 162, 193 (Cresskill, NJ: Creative Therapeutics: 1992b) (self-published).....	6
Janet R. Johnston, <i>Children of Divorce Who Reject a Parent and Refuse Visitation: Recent Research and Social Policy Implications for the Alienated Child</i> , 38 <i>Family Law Quarterly</i> 757 (2005)	14

Janet R. Johnston <i>et al.</i> , <i>Is it Alienating Parenting, Role Reversal, or Child Abuse? A Study of Children's Rejection of a Parent in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 5 J. Emotional Abuse 191, 206 (2005)	11
Janet Johnston & J.R. Goldman, <i>Outcomes of family counseling interventions with children who resist visitation: An addendum to Friedlander and Walters</i> , 48 Family Court Review 112 (2009).....	15
Joan B. Kelly and Janet R. Johnston, <i>Rejoinder to Gardner's "Commentary on Kelly and Johnston's The Alienated Child: A Reformulation of Parental Alienation Syndrome,"</i> 42(4) Fam. Ct. Rev. 622-28 (2004).....	8
Simon LaPierre & Isabel Cote, <i>Abused women and the threat of parental alienation: Shelter workers' perspectives</i> , 65 Children and Youth Services Review 120 (2016).....	16
Joan S. Meier, <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome and Parental Alienation: A Research Review</i> , National Research Center on Domestic Violence, VAWnet.org, (Sept. 2013).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 19
Joan Meier & Sean Dickson, <i>Mapping Gender: Shedding Empirical Light on Family Court Cases Involving Abuse and Alienation</i> , 35 J. of Law & Inequality 18 (2017).....	17
Madelyn Simring Milchman, <i>Commentary on "Parental Alienation Syndrome/Parental Alienation Disorder" (PAS/PAD): A Critique of a "Disorder" Frequently Used to Discount Allegations of Interpersonal Violence and Abuse in Child Custody Cases</i> , APSAC Advisor (forthcoming 2019)	10, 12
Madelyn Simring Milchman, <i>Misogynistic Cultural Argument in Parental Alienation Versus Child Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 14 J. Child Custody 221	10
Madelyn Simring Milchman, <i>Misogyny in New York custody decisions with parental alienation and child sexual abuse allegations</i> , Journal of Child Custody 234 (2017)	15, 16
Pepiton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Is Parental Alienation Disorder a Valid Concept? Not According to Scientific Evidence. A Review of Parental Alienation, DSM-5 and ICD-11 by W. Bernet</i> , Journal of Child Sexual Abuse (2012).....	10

Sheila Pursglove, <i>Asked and Answered: Demosthenes Lorandos on Parental Alienation Syndrome</i> , Oakland County Legal News	9
Jenna Rowen and Robert Emery, <i>Examining Parental Denigration Behaviors of Co-Parents as Reported by Young Adults and Their Association with Parent-Child Closeness</i> , <i>3 Couple and Family Psychology: Research and Practice</i> 165 (2014)	5
J. Rowen & R. Emery, <i>Parental Denigration: A Form of Conflict that Typically Backfires</i> , <i>56 Family Court Review</i> 258 (2018).....	14
Saini, Johnston, Fidler and Bala, “Empirical Studies of Alienation,” in Drozd, Saini & Olesen, Eds., <i>Parenting Plan Evaluations: Applied Research for Family Court</i> , 423 Oxford University Press (2016).....	11, 12, 15
Dan Saunders et al, <i>Child Custody Evaluators’ Beliefs About Domestic Abuse Allegations: Their Relationship to Evaluator Demographics, Background, Domestic Violence Knowledge and Custody/Visitation Recommendations</i> , Award Number: 2007-WG-BX-0013 (2012).....	12
Joyanna Silberg et al., <i>Crisis in Family Court: Lessons From Turned Around Cases</i> , Final Report to the Office of Violence Against Women, Dep't of Justice (Sept. 30, 2013).....	16, 17
Holly Smith, <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome: Fact or Fiction? The Problem with its use in Child Custody Cases</i> , <i>11 U. Mass. L. Rev.</i> 64 (2016)	12, 16
<i>Supplement to Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Fitness</i> , Fifth Edition, American Psychiatric Association, October 2018	7
Thomas & Richardson, <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome: 30 Years On and Still Junk Science</i> , American Bar Association.....	18
Eleanor Willemsen and Kristen Marcel, <i>Attachment 101 for Attorneys: Implications for Infant Placement Decisions</i> , Markkula Center for Applied Ethics, Santa Clara University (2010)	18
Suzanne Zaccour, <i>Parental Alienation in Quebec Custody Litigation</i> , <i>59 Les Cahiers de Droit</i> 1073 (2018)	12
